
317 

 
 
 
 
 
 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH HEADQUARTERS PROGRAMME 
 
 
PROGRAMME DESCRIPTION 
 

The functions carried out under this programme include the formulation of national healthcare policy, patient 
financing, provision of support services at MOH headquarters such as planning, financial and personnel 
administration, public relations, working with community partners to improve corporate governance, as well 
as planning, development and operation of computerised information management systems for the Ministry 
and its Statutory Boards.  
 
The programme also includes the provision of funding for the regulation of healthcare establishments, 
monitoring of clinical quality and standards, measurement of healthcare performance, investigation of 
complaints (including complaints against non-health care establishments), management of bioterrorism threats 
and emerging virulent infectious diseases as well as to Health Sciences Authority for provision of analytical 
and laboratory expertise to support regulatory and compliance agencies in safeguarding public health and to 
protect and advance national health and safety in terms of regulation in health products and blood supply. 

 
 

Expenditure Estimates by Object Class 
   
       

 Actual Estimated Revised Estimated   
Code       Object Class FY2007 FY2008 FY2008 FY2009 Change over FY2008 
       
       
       

OA MINISTRY OF HEALTH HEADQUARTERS PROGRAMME 
       
       
    TOTAL EXPENDITURE $330,106,174 $801,195,900 $573,513,300 $1,102,246,500 $528,733,200 92.2% 
       
       
    Main Estimates       
       
    OPERATING EXPENDITURE $321,157,593 $708,540,700 $547,732,700 $796,981,200 $249,248,500 45.5% 
       
          RUNNING COSTS $119,710,772 $511,554,800 $216,190,800 $234,669,400 $18,478,600 8.5% 
       
1000  Expenditure on Manpower $46,119,990 $56,306,500 $54,033,500 $57,414,800 $3,381,300 6.3% 
       
1200  Political Appointments 1,890,448 1,673,300 1,457,800 1,549,100 91,300        6.3 
1500  Permanent Staff 44,218,415 54,611,800 52,543,000 55,831,000 3,288,000        6.3 
1600  Temporary, Daily-Rated & Other Manpower 11,128 21,400 32,700 34,700 2,000        6.1 
       
       
2000  Other Operating Expenditure $36,961,013 $415,728,400 $64,053,300 $89,535,500 $25,482,200 39.8% 
       
2100  Supplies & Services 26,096,110 402,839,100 51,583,700 76,285,300 24,701,600      47.9 
2300  Manpower Development 4,550,618 5,369,200 3,428,300 3,642,900 214,600        6.3 
2400  Public Relations & Exercises 5,296,521 6,359,900 8,225,500 8,740,400 514,900        6.3 
2700  Equipment 932,552 976,400 710,300 754,800 44,500        6.3 
2800  Financial Claims & Legal Expenses 85,212 183,800 105,500 112,100 6,600        6.3 
       
       
3000  Operating Grant $36,629,769 $39,519,900 $98,104,000 $87,719,100 -$10,384,900 -10.6% 
       
3100  Operating Grant to Statutory Boards 36,629,769 39,519,900 51,684,800 54,919,100 3,234,300        6.3 
3400  Operating Grant to Other Organisations 0 0 46,419,200 32,800,000 -13,619,200     -29.3 



318 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Expenditure Estimates by Object Class - continued 
   
       

 Actual Estimated Revised Estimated   
Code       Object Class FY2007 FY2008 FY2008 FY2009 Change over FY2008 
       
       
       
          TRANSFERS $201,446,821 $196,985,900 $331,541,900 $562,311,800 $230,769,900 69.6% 
       
3500  Social Transfers 32,199,376 34,023,100 33,592,900 26,287,200 -7,305,700     -21.7 
3600  Subventions 169,247,445 162,962,800 297,949,000 536,024,600 238,075,600      79.9 
       
       
     Development Estimates       
       
    DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE $8,948,581 $92,655,200 $25,780,600 $305,265,300 $279,484,700 n.a. 
       
5100  Direct Development 8,948,581 78,179,400 11,946,000 106,589,900 94,643,900    792.3 
5200  Capital Grant 0 12,668,500 13,334,600 196,685,400 183,350,800        n.a. 
5300  Capital Injections 0 1,807,300 500,000 1,990,000 1,490,000    298.0 
       

 
 
Manpower 
   
     
 Actual Estimated Revised Estimated 
       Category FY2007 FY2008 FY2008 FY2009 
     
     
     
Political Appointments 2 3 2 2 
Permanent Staff 396 444 479 479 
     
TOTAL 398 447 481 481 

 
 
 
 



319 

 
 
 
 
 
 

SERVICES PROGRAMME 
 
 
PROGRAMME DESCRIPTION 
 
This programme comprises:  
 

(a) Government subsidies to the clusters as operating subventions for patient care, manpower 
development, service development, medical research and programmes to support integrated care 
initiatives ; and 

 
(b) Government financial assistance to non-public sector providers (such as Voluntary Welfare 

Organisations) for the development and operation of intermediate and long-term care services for the 
elderly sick, terminally ill and those in need of continuing care such as renal dialysis and psychiatric 
services.  

 
The operating subvention provided to the healthcare institutions goes towards subsidising patient bills to ensure that 
Singaporeans have access to good and affordable healthcare that is appropriate to needs.  Funding for service 
development and research programmes goes to develop clinical capabilities, improve patient care and implement 
integrated care programmes in the healthcare institutions. 
 
Healthcare services for the elderly are provided by VWOs and a number of private sector providers with financial 
assistance from the Government.  Government financial assistance goes towards funding the capital and operating 
costs of community hospitals, chronic sick hospitals, nursing homes and hospices, day rehabilitation services, home 
medical and home nursing services.  
 
 
Expenditure Estimates by Object Class 
   
       

 Actual Estimated Revised Estimated   
Code       Object Class FY2007 FY2008 FY2008 FY2009 Change over FY2008 
       
       
       

OD SERVICES PROGRAMME 
       
       
    TOTAL EXPENDITURE $1,763,911,841 $1,733,992,700 $2,078,963,400 $2,496,881,300 $417,917,900 20.1% 
       
       
    Main Estimates       
       
    OPERATING EXPENDITURE $1,602,673,562 $1,614,166,400 $1,769,021,800 $2,181,613,900 $412,592,100 23.3% 
       
          RUNNING COSTS $1,070,826 $1,560,200 $1,529,300 $1,625,000 $95,700 6.3% 
       
       
2000  Other Operating Expenditure $1,070,826 $1,560,200 $1,529,300 $1,625,000 $95,700 6.3% 
       
2100  Supplies & Services 922,531 1,387,200 1,140,200 1,211,500 71,300        6.3 
2300  Manpower Development 0 0 36,100 38,400 2,300        6.4 
2400  Public Relations & Exercises 148,243 173,000 353,000 375,100 22,100        6.3 
2800  Financial Claims & Legal Expenses 53 0 0 0 0        0.0 
       



320 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Expenditure Estimates by Object Class - continued 
   
       

 Actual Estimated Revised Estimated   
Code       Object Class FY2007 FY2008 FY2008 FY2009 Change over FY2008 
       
       
       
          TRANSFERS $1,601,602,735 $1,612,606,200 $1,767,492,500 $2,179,988,900 $412,496,400 23.3% 
       
3500  Social Transfers 141,467 100,000 0 0 0        0.0 
3600  Subventions 1,601,461,268 1,612,506,200 1,767,492,500 2,179,988,900 412,496,400      23.3 
       
       
     Development Estimates       
       
    DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE $161,238,280 $119,826,300 $309,941,600 $315,267,400 $5,325,800 1.7% 
       
5100  Direct Development 70,481,663 83,038,200 135,523,400 185,509,100 49,985,700      36.9 
5200  Capital Grant 86,361,198 34,122,700 163,008,400 128,369,700 -34,638,700     -21.2 
5300  Capital Injections 4,395,418 2,665,400 11,409,800 1,388,600 -10,021,200     -87.8 
       
       
    OTHER DEVELOPMENT FUND OUTLAYS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0% 
       
5600  Loans 0 0 0 0 0        0.0 
9100  Loan Repayments 2,512,690 2,512,700 2,512,700 2,512,700 0        0.0 
          Net Lending -2,512,690 -2,512,700 -2,512,700 -2,512,700 0        0.0 

 
 
 



321 

 
 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH PROMOTION PROGRAMME 
 
 
PROGRAMME DESCRIPTION 
 
 The Health Promotion Board (HPB) was established in 2001 with the mission of building a nation of healthy 

and happy people.  HPB aims to promote health excellence by empowering individuals to take ownership of 
their health, through being a centre of excellence for health promotion, disease prevention and patient 
education; and establishing, engaging and supporting local and international partnerships.  

 
HPB develops and organises relevant health promotion and disease prevention programmes targeting children, 
youth, adults, older Singapore residents, and people with chronic illnesses.  Its health promotion programmes 
include nutrition, mental health, physical activity, smoking control and communicable disease education.  The 
HPB also promotes healthy ageing, integrated health screening, and chronic disease education and 
management.  Together with its partners, HPB also aims to create a supportive environment for healthy 
behaviour. 

 
 
Expenditure Estimates by Object Class 
   
       

 Actual Estimated Revised Estimated   
Code       Object Class FY2007 FY2008 FY2008 FY2009 Change over FY2008 
       
       
       

OE HEALTH PROMOTION PROGRAMME 
       
       
    TOTAL EXPENDITURE $110,859,377 $97,406,100 $101,817,800 $105,796,400 $3,978,600 3.9% 
       
       
    Main Estimates       
       
    OPERATING EXPENDITURE $95,629,036 $93,069,100 $99,021,700 $105,218,200 $6,196,500 6.3% 
       
          RUNNING COSTS $95,629,036 $93,069,100 $99,021,700 $105,218,200 $6,196,500 6.3% 
       
       
3000  Operating Grant $95,629,036 $93,069,100 $99,021,700 $105,218,200 $6,196,500 6.3% 
       
3100  Operating Grant to the Health Promotion      
          Board 

95,629,036 93,069,100 99,021,700 105,218,200 6,196,500        6.3 

       
       
     Development Estimates       
       
    DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE $15,230,341 $4,337,000 $2,796,100 $578,200 -$2,217,900 -79.3% 
       
5100  Direct Development 8,171,519 1,354,200 480,400 0 -480,400   -100.0 
5200  Capital Grant 3,314,859 1,014,100 988,600 171,800 -816,800     -82.6 
5300  Capital Injections 3,743,963 1,968,700 1,327,100 406,400 -920,700     -69.4 

 
 
 



322 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Manpower 
   
     
 Actual Estimated Revised Estimated 
       Category FY2007 FY2008 FY2008 FY2009 
     
     
     
Others 764 810 787 824 
     
TOTAL 764 810 787 824 

 


